- employee must leave voluntarily
- discount rate: 1.39% (Iboxx 10-year rate)

- annual salary revaluation: 1.5% for non-managerial staff, and 2.5% for managerial staff
- retirement age:

 Managers: 64,
 Non-managerial: 62
 Sales reps: 65

- Annual staff turnover rate:

- Mortality table: TH and TF 00.02

The Group has also taken out a defined benefit policy to provide supplementary retirement benefits
for senior management. This policy provides gross annual retirement benefits of 15% of their
salary in the 12 months preceding retirement. Benefits are vested only after calculating the basic
State pension. This is a “defined benefit plan” within the meaning of IAS 19 and is covered by
third–party, non-recourse finance.

- A number of the French companies in the Group assist their retired employees by paying part

of their private health insurance contributions.

- Sensitivity to changes in healthcare costs for supplementary health insurance commitments

(€m):

- Liability sensitivity to changes in the discount rate (€ million):

Managers and Sales Personnel of GIE

Laurent-Perrier Diffusion

Supervisory and

technician

Clerical and

operative

Before age 40 8% 1% 1%

41-50 3% 1% 1%

After age 50 8% 3% 2%

+0.5% -0.5%

Private health Insurance 0.88 -0.76

11.97% -10.28%

+0.50% -0.50%

Retirement indemnities -0.21 0.23

-3.99% 4.30%

Private health insurance -0.76 0.90

-10.35% 12.19%

Supplementary pension -0.08 0.08

-2.36% 2.49%

Annual Report 2016-2017

112

Changes in retirement pension and similar benefit reserves were:

Annual changes in liabilities, in the market value of investments and in the corresponding assets
and provisions recognised in the consolidated balance sheet were:

(1)

(1) Breakdown of assets to cover retirement liabilities at March 31, 2017:

 Fixed income instruments:  83%
 Equities:   7%
 Others:  10%
The real return on the assets during the year was €0.02 million.

€ million 2016-2017 2015-2016

Charge for the period -0.99 -1.02

Benefits paid 0.41 0.26

Contributions paid 0.25 0.30

Actuarial variance recognised in equity 1.40 2.01

Unrealised currency gains/losses

Total 1.07 1.54

€ million March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

1. Reconciliation of balance sheet items
Discounted value of unfunded liabilities 12.80 11.49
Discounted value of funded liabilities  3.39 2.80
Discounted value of total liabilities  16.19 14.29
Fair value of pension hedging assets  (1)

1.64 1.36
Net value of liabilities  14.55 12.93

Net value of assets (liabilities) recorded on balance sheet  14.55 12.93
2. Details of net costs recorded in the income statement
Cost of services rendered 0.78 0.83
Financial cost (discount effect) 0.23 0.20
Projected return on plan assets  -0.02 -0.01
Effect of plan pay-outs/reductions
Net cost recognised in the income statement 0.99 1.02

€ million 2016-2017 2015-2016
3. Change in the discounted value of liabilities

Discounted value of liabilities at start of period 14.29 15.43

Actuarial (losses)/gains recognised in equity
1.40 -2.01

Cost of services rendered 0.78 0.83
Financial cost (discount effect) 0.23 0.20
Employee contributions -0.25
Benefits paid -0.41
Changes in plan rules
Other (incl. pay outs/reductions) 0.15 -0.16
Discounted value of liabilities at end of period 16.19 14.29

Annual Report 2016-2017

113

Estimated cost of pensions for 2017-2018:

- Cost of services rendered  1.04

In the case of defined benefit pension plans, the contributions paid in the coming years should be

similar to those paid in this year. Estimated outlays in the financial years ahead are:

The Swiss subsidiary, Laurent-Perrier Suisse, has set up a defined benefit pension scheme for its
employees fully covered by a provident policy taken out with the Allianz Suisse company.

4.11.  Debt and cash

Net debt was:

Year ending March 31, 2017   2.72

Year ending March 31, 2018   0.40

Year ending March 31, 2019  0.48
This includes the departure of a senior manager benefitting from a supplementary pension.